ted to be generated by the business in force at the valuation date, assuming assets at local statutory book
values equal to the technical reserves, after allowance for the cost of financial guarantees and options gran-
ted to policyholders, and less the frictional costs of holding the capital and the cost of non-financial risks.

Regarding the market risk Generali performs the following sensitivities on its Embedded Value:

−	 Yield curve +1%: sensitivity to an upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk
free rates, accompanied by an upward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions;

−	 Yield curve -1%: sensitivity to a downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk
free rates, accompanied by a downward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions;

−	 Equity value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value simultaneous reduction at valuation date for equity
investments;

−	 Property value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value simultaneous reduction at valuation date for pro-
perty investments.

The changes in embedded value (%) at 31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008 are reported in the table below.

Life embedded value sensitivities: Market Risks

(%) 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

Interest rate +1% 5.07 5.33

Interest rate -1% -10.40 -10.59

Equity price -10% -4.09 -4.01

Property price -10% -2.10 -2.17

2	 Generali Group publishes annually also a separate Embedded Value report for life segment available for public.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

196

When analyzing the data from a general point of view, if it is straightforward to observe that the decrease in
equity and real estate prices has a negative impact on the shareholders’ value, must be noted that a shift
in risk free rates might have both positive and negative effects, driven by assets and liabilities mismatch in
terms of cash flow and duration.
Similarly to the previous year, data at 31 December 2009 show that the Company suffers the interest rate

[…]

caused by applied stress tests (+/- 100bp yield curve change, +/- 10% change for equity).
The market risk evaluation was done on all portfolios at the end of the year.

Valuation of impact on Group’s financial statements deriving from possible changes in interest rate was as-
sessed both considering instrument with fixed interest rate (exposing Group to “fair value” risk with impact on
equity or result depending on their accounting classification) and with floating interest rate (exposing Group
to “cash flow” risk with impact on profit or loss).  This impact was assessed considering the 12 month period
ending at the reporting date.

The stress test of +/- 100bp on the yield curve implies a potential impact on the result of the period, caused on
the one hand by the consequent change in the fair value of bonds and by the re-computation on coupon and
accrued interest of floating rate securities.
Changes in interest rates and equity prices may have a potential impact on shareholders’ equity. The impact
is detailed in the table here below, which shows figures before and after the related deferred taxes.

Sensitivity on non life and financial Shareholders’equity

(%) 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

Interest rate +1% -438.6 -304.6

Interest rate -1% 440.5 309.1

Equity price +10% 295.8 321.0

Equity price -10% -292.6 -317.6

197

5 – Credit risk

5.1 Credit risk on financial investments

Credit risk refers to the economic impact, from downgrades and defaults of fixed income securities or counter-
party, on company’s financial strength. Furthermore, a general rise in spread level, due to credit crunch or
liquidity crisis, impacts the financial strength of a company.

The Group has adopted some guidelines to limit the credit risk of the investments. These favour the purchase
of investment grade securities and encourage the diversification and dispersion of the portfolio.
The Group uses a data warehouse to collect and consolidate the financial investments, which guarantees a

[…]

−	 contracts with a minimum guarantee level: this group considers both yearly cliquet and at event (death
and maturity) guarantees;

−	 contracts without interest guarantee: in this category, together with standard unit linked policies are also
included contract whose benefits and premiums can be adjusted by Companies in order to mitigate inte-
rest rate risk;

−	 contracts matched by specific assets: this category includes contracts where the liabilities are totally
matched by specific assets.

Regarding the life underwriting risk Generali Group performs the following Embedded Value sensitivities:

−	 maintenance expenses -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of maintenance expenses;
−	 lapse Rate -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of lapse rates;
−	 mortality/morbidity for risk business -5%: sensitivity to a 5% decrease of mortality/morbidity for all pro-

duct lines except annuities (e.g. term assurance, whole life, annuity during the accumulation period);

203

−	 mortality for annuity business -5%: sensitivity to a 5% decrease of mortality for annuity business only (e.g.
annuities in payment).

Life embedded value sensitivities: Underwriting Risks

(%) 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

Expenses -10% 2.40 2.67

Lapse rate -10% 2.37 2.23

Mortality -5% 2.06 2.68

Annuity Mortality -5% -0.74 -0.78

The table above shows that the reduction of expenses and mortality rates (except for annuities) has a positive
effect in the value; on the contrary, as expected, for the annuities, a reduction in mortality rates leads to a
corresponding decrease in value.
Regarding lapse, a decrease in surrender assumptions could produce both positive and negative effect in
the Embedded Value, depending on the portfolio structure and on the economic contingencies. In particular
the magnitude of variances depends on the alignment of some variables such as return of the fund, level of
guarantee and structure of surrender penalties. Like the previous year, the offsetting effects of these factors